PRINTED: 12/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		E SURVEY PLETED	
		315417	B. WING _			C 08/17/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1990 ROUTE 18 NORTH OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		EC	000			
F 000	Appendix Z-Emergen Provider and Supplier	quirements for Long Term	FC	000			
F 609 SS=D	42 CFR PART 483, S TERM CARE FACILIT COMPLAINT VISIT. A Recertification Survedetermine compliance Requirements for Lor Deficiencies were cite Reporting of Alleged of CFR(s): 483.12(b)(5)(6)(6)(6)(6)(6)(6)(6)(6)(6)(6)(6)(6)(6)	THE REQUIREMENTS OF UBPART B, FOR LONG TIES BASED ON THIS rey was conducted to e with 42 CFR Part 483, ng Term Care Facilities. ed for this survey. Violations (i)(A)(B)(c)(1)(4) se to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility that all alleged violations	F6	509		9/15/23	
ABORATORY	• • •	or not later than 24 hours if		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

10/16/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

Facility ID: NJ30709

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315417	B. WING		C 08/17/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1990 ROUTE 18 NORTH OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857		1 00/1//2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 609	abuse and do not rethe administrator of officials (including to adult protective service for jurisdiction in lon accordance with Staprocedures. §483.12(c)(4) Repositive stigations to the designated representaccordance with Stasurvey Agency, with incident, and if the appropriate corrective. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review it was determined to the season of the	se the allegation do not involve esult in serious bodily injury, to the facility and to other to the State Survey Agency and vices where state law provides g-term care facilities) in the law through established	F 609	1. The two missing statements for resident #21 for this deficient practice were obtained. The Unit Manager's conclusion that the directly with the resident's drinking concerns unchanged. 2. All residents have the potential to affected. 3. The DON/designee will re-educate nursing staff on the CMS definition and facility policy of abuse or injuries of unknown origin. In addition, the policy be rewritten to eliminate the word all incidents will be discussed at the following morning meeting with the tean of if statements are not obtained a will be made to the off-shift staff ments by either the Unit Manager or DON.	e up up be e the nd cy will eam call	

			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY			
		315417	B. WING _			l	C 17/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00.	
				19	990 ROUTE 18 NORTH		
REFORME	ED CHURCH HOME			0	DLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Continued From page and the staff prompte room. The surveyor of seated on the bed. The two Certified Nursing resident's bedside. The transfer Resident #21 resident kept repeating EX Order 26 § 40 and was towards the CNAs. On 08/03/23 at 11:30 Resident #21's electron revealed: The Admission summary) was admitted to the faincluded but were not recommended. Review Data Set (MDS), and afacility to prioritize call that Resident #21 was and scored for Mental Status (BIN NJ Exec. Order 26:20 Section E of the MDS indicated on E 0200 (1)	d the surveyor to enter the observed Resident #21 he surveyor also observed Assistants (CNAs) at the ne CNAs were about to to the week and the ne CNAs were about to to the week and the ne county of the medical record which sign and the ne county of the surveyor reviewed onic medical record which sign and the ne county of the surveyor reviewed onic medical record which sign are sheet (an reflected that Resident #21 he county of the Admission Minimum has sessment tool used by the redated 06/19/23, reflected as a session of the Brief Interview when the sign and the ne county of the Admission Minimum has sessment tool used by the redated 06/19/23, reflected as a session to the Brief Interview when the sign and the ne county of the Admission Minimum has sessment tool used by the redated 06/19/23, reflected as a session to the Brief Interview when the sign and the necessary of the surveyor reviewed to the sign and the necessary of the surveyor reviewed to the sign and the necessary of the surveyor reviewed to the necessary of the surveyor reviewed to the necessary of the surveyor reviewed to the necessary of the necessary of the surveyor reviewed to the necessary of		609		ill ents pe	
	from 11:00 PM-07:00 EX Order 26 § 4b	ur Report dated 07/27/23, AM revealed the following: s notes dated 07/28/23					
	timed 07:41 AM, indic	cated the following: Note: on Note. Affected area					

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315417	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1990 ROUTE 18 NORTH OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857		08/17/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Status: New. Commeside of noted explain what happend (medical doctor information on 08/04/23, the sum investigative reports on 08/04/23 at 11:15 (DON) provided 2 Increports. Review of the Investigation dated 0 revealed during a sustained an accordance of the Investigation dated 0 revealed during a sustained an accordance of the Investigation dated 07/27/23 timed 11:30 in the Investigation report dated 07/27/23 statements were attainvestigation report. On the Investigation report. On the Investigation report of the Investigation report. On the Investigation repo	to resident's left during rounds. Unable to ed. Family informed. MD med). Veyor requested all for Resident #21 for review. AM, the Director of Nursing eident/Accident Investigation e Incident/accident 7/12/23 timed 9:30 AM, sec. Order 26:4.b.1, Resident #21 Ident Investigation dated PM, indicated, Xorder 26:4.b.1, Resident #21 Ident Investigation dated PM, indicated, Xorder 26:4.b.1, Resident #21 Ident Investigation dated PM, indicated, Xorder 26:4.b.1, Resident #21 Ident Investigation dated PM, indicated, Xorder 26:4.b.1 In the property of the incident at happened due to the incident property of the incide	F	609		

	OF DEFIC ENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		COMPLETED
		315417	B. WING _			C 08/17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1990 ROUTE 18 NORTH OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857	'	00/11/12020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Continued From paç		F 6	09		
	AM-3:00 PM shift, w	to Resident #21 on the 07:00 vrote: "Yesterday I was nt #21 I did not noticed any				
		e RN Nursing Supervisor, 17/23, the 3:00 PM-11:00 PM Illowing:				
	nurse on the 3rd floo in the day room at a Resident #21 did no	s a supervisor and as a floor or. When I saw Resident #21 pproximately at 8:00 PM, thave a EXOTORIZE \$ 451 Later, e gave me report, she told \$ 451 ."				
	07/29/23, revealed t during the day shift the resident's face.	rom another RN dated hat she worked on 07/27/23 and there was constructed on She observed the resident in g to music around 3:30 PM.				
	from 07/25/23 to 07/ provide any stateme	ved the nursing assignment /29/23. The facility did not ent from the staff assigned to /27/23 for the 3:00 PM-11:00				
	process to investiga origin. The DON sta statement from all s care for 24 to 48 hor	sked the DON what is the te an of unknown ted the facility would collect taff involved in the resident urs. The DON also added the was not an of unknown				
		the DON for any reportable ported to NJDOH. The DON				

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION NG			LETED
		315417	B. WING _			l	C 17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 1990 ROUTE 18 NORTH OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857	, ZIP CODE	1 001	1172020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFII TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCEI	AN OF CORRECTION 'E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIA CIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	reported to NJDOH s Unit Manager (RN/UI happened. On 08/10/23 at 09:30 a telephone interview observed and reported 11:10 PM. She confirmation on 08/10/23 at 10:30 a telephone interview incident report. The Finurse who observed and con 07/27/23 at 11:30 when she entered the Licensed Practical Nicolated Pr	or that this incident was not since the Registered Nurse M) concluded what had O AM, the surveyor conducted with the CNA who first ed the on 07/27/23 at med that she observed the and reported it to the nurse O AM, the surveyor conducted with the RN who wrote the RN confirmed she was the the open the the open that the resident's room with the eresident's room with the curse (LPN) who worked the inft, the resident was in bed.	F	509 DEFI	CIENCY)		
	a face to face interviewho concluded that the drinking cup. The Unat the door and obsewhile watching televis	it Manager stated she stood rved the resident eating					

	OF DEFIC ENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315417	B. WING			C 08/17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1990 ROUTE 18 NORTH OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857	I	00/17/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	drinking cup and the unknown origin and to rule out On 08/11/23 at 11:3 conducted again wit that the RN/UM's coshe did not consider unknown origin and NJDOH [Department on 08/14/23 at 10:0 interviewed the Assi indicated that she reconjunction with the responsible to compare submitted it for review morning meeting the drinking cup. She did the team then aske to elaborate on the junknown origin. She investigate. The sup who will follow the part to elaborate on the junknown origin investigation profacility must obtain involved in the resid we need the statem statements." The Assistant Administration in the cause of the survey team the Administrator if she investigator in the survey team the Administrator if she investigator in the investigator in the survey team the Administrator if she investigator in the survey team the Administrator if she investigator in the investig	was an should be further investigated 0 AM, an interview was the the DON, the DON stated onclusion seemed logical so are the X Order 26 § 451 of did not report it to the not of Health]. 19 AM, the surveyor istant Administrator. She eviewed all investigations in Administrator. The DON was polete the investigation and ew. She was told in the not review the investigation. In the not review the investigation and extremely was from the donor review the investigation. In the not review the investigation and extremely was from the donor review the investigation. In the not review the investigation and extremely was from the donor review the investigation. In the notice of the stated that "We have to not not only the notice of the stated that "We have to not not not not not not not not not	F	609		

	DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315417	B. WING _			C 08/17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1990 ROUTE 18 NORTH OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857	1	06/17/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EI	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Administrator what an injury of unknow Administrator states origin." On 08/14/23 at 10:: Administrator show not sign the investig provided by the UN although she was reausal factor after redid not make nor si was from the was that the facility of unknown required documents. On 08/14/23 at 11:2 the 3:00 PM - 11:00 returned the call and that she did not write with the state of the side of the call and that she did not write with the state of the call and that she did not write with the state of the call and that she did not write with the state of the call and the call a	-	F 6	,		
	with the was to provide a statem regarding the incide remember if she we and observed the A review of the faci 2023, indicated the Injuries of Unknown classified as an injuboth of the following The source of the in	the DON stated that the issue resolved, she was not asked ent. When asked to elaborate ent, she stated she could not ent to the room with the RN lity abuse policy last revised following: n Origin: An injury should be any of unknown source when g conditions are met: njury was not observed by any the of the injury could not be				

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		245447				С
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	315417	B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/	17/2023
REFORME	ED CHURCH HOME			1990 ROUTE 18 NORTH		
(VA) ID	SHMMARVST	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D	OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		3E	COMPLETION DATE
F 609	the injury or the location injury is located in an trauma) or the number particular point in time over time. Under Reporting and all alleged violations in mistreatment includin source are reported in than 2 hours after the later that 24 hours if the later that 24	dent. us because of the extent of ion of the injury (e.g., the area not vulnerable to er of injuries observed at one er or the incidence of injuries Response, it is stated that involving abuse, or injuries of unknown mediately, but not later erallegation is made and no the events that cause the live abuse and do not result by. Correct Alleged Violation (4) se to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility evidence that all alleged ghly investigated. It further potential abuse, or mistreatment while the gress.		510		8/31/23
	S483.12(c)(2) Have eviolations are thorough s483.12(c)(3) Preven neglect, exploitation, must: \$483.12(c)(2) Have eviolations are thorough s483.12(c)(3) Preven neglect, exploitation, investigation is in prosection of the additional states of the	se to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility evidence that all alleged ghly investigated. It further potential abuse, or mistreatment while the gress. The results of all administrator or his or her ative and to other officials in e law, including to the State	F	510		8/311

PRINTED: 12/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFIC ENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315417	B. WING		C 08/17/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1990 ROUTE 18 NORTH OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857	1 00/17/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROIDEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 610	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of pertined determined that the finvestigate a identified on 07/27/2 identified for 1 of 1 reviewed for a evidenced by the following of the	on, interview, record review and facility documents, it was acility failed to thoroughly of unknown origin that was 7. This deficient practice was esident (Resident #21) of unknown origin and was owing: OAM, the surveyor observed to the ident stated, "I don't know." PM, the surveyor bout Resident #21. Upon remed the surveyor that be worked with care, but if you were about to do the erate. OAM, the surveyor reviewed ronic medical record which Sheet (a summary that Resident #21 was noses which included but X Order 26 § 451 the Admission Minimum and 06/19/23, an assessment if ty to prioritize care, reflected ored 7/15 on the Brief	F 610	1. All missing statements were comfor resident #21 for the 7/27/2023 incident/accident report. 2. All residents have the potential to affected by the deficient practice. 3. The policy on incident reporting versised to specifically address the time of statement collection. All statements be completed within 24 to 48 hours. Staff member does not complete a statement before the end of their should call will be made to them by the Unith Manager/ supervisor for a verbal statement. All statements will be reviewed at the following morning mowith the team. All nursing staff will be educated on policy change and time-line of states. 4. The DON will provide a monthly report on the completion times for a incident investigations to the Assistated Administrator for 6 months.	o be was meline nts will If a ift, a t seeting the ments. QA	

Facility ID: NJ30709

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		OATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315417	B. WING			C 08/17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 1990 ROUTE 18 NORTH OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857		•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	A review of Resider initiated on 06/27/2: EX Order 26 \$ 4 staff to approach th unhurriedly, explain before performing. In make choices in the The interventions in If possible-stop givi and try late. Attempt to refocus I when the resident is Acknowledge and v. Monitor behaviors to 2 staff assist during Provide Texas and transfers to hele Review of an Incide dated 07/27/23, time the Registered Nursunit, revealed that I was completed, the was completed, the were taken and the party were notified.	at #21's Plan of Care (PC) 3, reflected a care plan with a bot The goal was for e resident calmly and all procedures and reason Encourage Resident #21 to e timing of care. Included: Ing care when resident is or. Included: Ing care when resident care palleviate feelings. Included: Ing care when resident is or. Included: Ing care when resident #21 to or. Included: Ing care when resident #21 to or. Included: Includ	F 6	10		
	timed 07:41 AM, re	vealed the following under tion: "Status: New. Comment:				

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
						С	
		315417	B. WING			08/	17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1990 ROUTE 18 NORTH DLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Investigation report of the DON revealed that concluded on 07/28/2 the drinking cup. The not sign to indicate the with the conclusion. Interview the staff where we will the assignt on 07/29/23, revealed Resident #21 on 07/2 PM shift were not incompared to the assignt on 07/29/23, revealed Resident #21 on 07/2 PM shift were not incompared to the was not a state Practical Nurse (LPN #21. The Certified Nurse (LPN #21. The Certified Nurse (LPN #21. The Certified Nurse (LPN #21. The Surveyor reviews 07/28/23 time 07:41 of the RN who wrote the revealed: EX Order	noted the to explain what usion Incident/Accident ated 07/27/27 provided by at the Unit Manager (UM) the Unit Manager (UM) the Unit Manager did not the Unit Manager did not to provided care to Resident the Unit Manager did not to provided care to Resident the Unit Manager did not to provided care to Resident the Unit Manager did not to provided care to Resident the Unit Manager did not to provided care to Resident the Unit Manager did not to provided care to Resident the Unit Manager did not to provided care to Resident the Unit Manager did not to provided care to Resident the Unit Manager did not to provided care to Resident the Unit Manager did not to provided care to Resident the Unit Manager did not to provided care to Resident the Unit Manager did not to provided care to Resident the Unit Manager did not to provided care to Resident the Unit Manager did not to provided care to Resident the Unit Manager did not to provided care to Resident the Unit Manager did not to provided care to Resident the Unit Manager did not to provided care to Resident the Unit Manager did not to provided care to Resident the Unit Manager (UM) t	F	610			
	The physician's Orde there was no new ord	r sheet was reviewed and					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315417	B. WING _			C 08/17/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1990 ROUTE 18 NORTH OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857	DDE	00/17/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	The nursing Progres the 3:00 PM-11:00 F failed to document a resident's . The documented no progress notes date documented the folkincident day 2/3. In a nursing progress no PM, indicated, . The surveyor observation of their breakt still visible to the surveyor observation of their breakt still visible to the regarding the invest surveyor reviewed the Dire regarding the invest surveyor reviewed the DON. The DON states the resident was an confirmed that she could be provided as an DON would not elab determination that we conclude the provide the email, still resident provide the email, still provide the email provide the email, still provide the email provide the	PM shift entered at 4:12 PM, anything regarding the se nursing progress note Order 26 § 4b1 . The nursing d 07/29/23 timed 8:10 AM, owing: S/P [Status post] Order 26 § 4b1 . The state dated 07/29/23 timed 2:30 Order 26 § 4b1 . The facility The facility The facility AM, the surveyor observed and appeared more alert. Wed that the resident ate fast and that the fact and that the fact and that the fact and that the fact and that the control of Nursing (DON) igation provided. The fine assignment sheet with the fine assignment sheet with the fine did not get a statement. The that the foundation origin. The	F	510			

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
				_		(
		315417	B. WING			08/	17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 990 ROUTE 18 NORTH DLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		1	D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	07/28/23 during the b Resident #21 eating b television and she cor "could have been from added that she did not interview the resident was an state of the state of the statements from all statements from all statements from all statements from all statement over a period obtained. The surveyor again resident/Accident Inve 07/27/23, and noted the attached to the incide statement was from the 11:00 PM- 7:00 AM statement was from the 11:30 PM, revealed the assigned Aide during noticed a statement was from the Went into resident's reassess. In noted Resident unable to expect to touch. Family Doctor) office made a Nursing notified." And CNA who first identified indicated the following was doing my round, nurse." The CNA assis 7:00 AM-3:00 PM shir "Yesterday I was assis not noticed any	reakfast meal, she observed breakfast while watching included that the serve	F	610			

	OF DEFIC ENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		COMPLETED	
		315417	B. WING _			08/1	7/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, 1990 ROUTE 18 NO OLD BRIDGE, NJ		1 00/1/	172023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	who worked the 3:00 indicated the followin supervisor and as a f When I saw Resident approximately at 8:00 have a supervisor material proximately at 8:00 have a change this supervisor change the supervisor ch	PM-11:00 PM, shift g: "I worked the shift as a loor nurse on the 3rd floor. it #21 in the day room at D PM, Resident #21 did not Later, when the assigned it, she stated that no incident, hift." I manother RN dated at she worked on 07/27/23 and there was no on the observed the resident in to music around 3:30 PM. AM, the surveyor conducted we with the RN Unit Manager the was from the the Manager stated she stood and the resident eating sion. She stated that she the X Order 26 § 4b1 The eany input from the direct the resident's behavior the was discovered. She are no one knew what to a reasonable conclusion the been from the drinking cup. The was an injury of The was an injury of The was an injury of The was discovered and the surveyor conducted with the CNA who first	F	510			

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315417	B. WING _		0:	C 8/ 17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 1990 ROUTE 18 NORTH OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857	•	5/1//2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICI	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	a telephone interview documented the incic confirmed she was to the completed the incident of the completed the incident of the completed the incident of the completed the resident of the completed the resident of the completed the resident of the completed that she as the resident for the completed that she as the resident for the complete of the	AM, the surveyor conducted with the RN who dent report. The RN he nurse who observed the 21's XOTGET 26 § 451 and ent report on 11/27/28 at adicated that when she is room with the Licensed N) who worked the 3:00 he resident was in bed. She is resident was ent was confused and could mation. She reported to the end called the physician and win the morning. She is the DON also in the is Practitioner regarding the 3 in the medical record. In the downward of the incident. AM, an interview was not the DON, the DON stated inclusion seemed logical so the inclusion seemed logical so the inclusion seemed logical so the DON stated that worked the 3:00 he DON stated that she ention since she concluded	F	510		

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONS		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315417	B. WING _			1	C 17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1990 RO	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OUTE 18 NORTH RIDGE, NJ 08857	1 00/	11/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	conducted with the Linvestigation. The Do was not an The surveyor then repolicy which included for conducted of unknown according to the facible classified as an in when both of the foll 1. The source of the any person or the sobe explained by the 2. The injury is susping the injury or the loinjury is located in an trauma) or the numb particular point in timover time. On 08/14/23 at 10:09 interviewed the Assing the facility investiges.	B AM, an interview was DON regarding the DON maintained that the of unknown origin. Eviewed the facility abuse do the criteria that must be met norigin which revealed: Ility's policy an injury should hijury of unknown source owing conditions are met: Injury was not observed by ource of the injury could not	F	510	DEFICIENCY)		
	identified. The Assis stated that she was investigation for revi- informed by the DON completed. The Assis "That was my mistal Incident/Accident Invocemplete investigation on 08/14/23 at 10:22	ew and she had been If that the investigation was stant administrator stated, we. I did not review the vestigation. It is not a on, we need statements."					

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′		STRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		315417	B. WING				C / 17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1990 R	F ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OUTE 18 NORTH RIDGE, NJ 08857	1 00/	17/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	provided by the UM. although she was recausal factor after redid not make nor sig was from the was that the facility was that the facility of unknown or required documental On 08/14/23 at 11:42 the 3:00 PM- 11:00 Fithe call and informed 07/27/23, she did not the call and informed 07/27/23, she did not the stated she could not room with the RN and surveyor then asked to elaborate restated she could not room with the RN and surveyor then asked the facility's process origin was identified. Whoever discovered statement. She could not writing a statement observed the Review of the facility procedures dated 02 Policy: It is the policy incidents are reported causal factors and the statement of the statement of the facility procedures dated 02 Policy: It is the policy incidents are reported causal factors and the statement of the state	She stated clearly that sponsible to determine the viewing all statements, she in the determination that the drinking cup. Her expectation would thoroughly investigate origin and complete the sion per the facility policy. 2 AM, the LPN who worked PM shift on 07/27/23 returned in the survey team that on the write a statement regarding further stated that when she or/28/23, the DON stated to provide a statement. When regarding the incident she remember if she went to the dispersion of unknown the LPN if she was aware of when an should write a did not provide the rationale for the ton 07/27/23 after she should write a did not provide the rationale for the ton 07/27/23 after she did not provide the facility that all did, recorded, and analyzed for the facility that all did, recorded, and analyzed for the facility that all did, recorded, and analyzed for the facility that all did, recorded, and analyzed for the facility that all did, recorded, and analyzed for the facility that all did, recorded, and analyzed for the facility that all did is implemented as	F	510			

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315417	B. WING		C 08/17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1990 ROUTE 18 NORTH OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE.
F 610	F 610 Continued From page 18		F 61	0	
F 804 SS=D	Report form. All sections of the form Incident Investigation An investigation will be incidents. An incident will be completed at the time of the incidents assigned to the unit will statements regarding incident is not witness. All nursing staff assig previous two shifts will statements when the Additional statements the investigation. All statements must be including any statements the investigation. All statements must be including any statements CFR(s): 483.60(d)(1) food and Each resident received \$483.60(d)(1) Food pronserve nutritive valued \$483.60(d)(2) Food and attractive, and at a sate temperature. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review it was determined.	le initiated on all reported Investigation Report form he time of the incident. dent, all nursing staff vill complete written the incident when the sed. ned to the unit during the Il complete written incident is not witnessed. Is may be warranted during he signed by the writer, ents from everyone. ar, Palatable/Prefer Temp (2) drink he sand the facility provides- repared by methods that ue, flavor, and appearance; and drink that is palatable,	F 80	1. For the affected resident #67, a replacement meal tray was provided, we all cold foods served at 40 degrees F of	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(0
		315417	B. WING _			08/	17/2023
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				19	990 ROUTE 18 NORTH		
REFORME	ED CHURCH HOME			0	LD BRIDGE, NJ 08857		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804		d (Resident #67) and for 1 of floor). The deficient practice	F 8	304	below, and all hot food served 140 degrees F or higher. The root cause of deficient practice was the untimely delivery of resident meal trays.	the	
	with Resident #67, the concerns over the me On 08/04/23 at 7:24 Athe breakfast meal dis remote food service keleft the kitchen at that	AM, the surveyor observed stribution from the 2nd floor itchen. Three meal trucks time and arrived on A, B, C			2. All residents who are provided meat Reformed Church Home had the abit to be affected by this deficient practice, specifically those residents that prefer the service in their rooms. The foodservice department will continue to prepare foo by methods that provide nutritive value flavor, and appearance, while providing	ray e ds	
	left the kitchen at that time and arrived on A, B, C Wings and the surveyor observed the meal cart that arrived on the B Wing at 7:26 AM. The cart contained seven trays and was left on the unit for distribution. On 08/04/23 at 7:27 AM, one staff member removed a meal tray for service to a resident. On 08/04/23 at 7:31 AM, 4 trays remained and 1 staff delivered the meals. On 08/04/23 at 7:43 AM, the last tray (17 minutes				them at the proper holding temperature 3. The Dining Services Management Team will provide an In-Service to all foodservice personnel on appropriate temperatures for hot and cold holding of foods and beverages, and recording of	ıf	
					these temperatures in the appropriate logs, prior to meal service. All foodserversonnel will be in serviced on how to prepare all hot foods and recording of hoods in proper logs. All food service	vice not	
	served, and the surve meal temperatures.	errived on the unit) was to be early proceeded to test the			policies and procedures regarding hot a cold foods will be monitored and enforce Continual Education and training will be provided to all foodservice personnel	ed.	
	surveyor, the test tray temperatures: scramb Fahrenheit (F), oatme F, 4 ounces juice 62 F				regarding hot and cold food standards, ensure that these standards are met. 4. The Dining Services Management Team will do daily resident tray audits for 30 days and report the findings to the Administrator. Following the initial 30-days and the service of the	or	
	the test tray food food Regional Director of C management compar that the standard was	AM, the surveyor relayed I temperatures to the Operations for the food By (RDO). The RDO stated By 140 F for serving hot foods Cold foods. The surveyor			period, the team will conduct three meatray audits weekly for 30 days and reporthe findings to the Administrator. Following that 60-day period the team continue to perform one meal tray audit weekly, and the results will be brought.	vill	

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED	
		315417	B. WING_			l	C 1 17/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1990 ROUTE 18 NORTH OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 804	showed the RDO the asked if they were accurno". On 08/04/23 at 8:05 A a food temperature pool on 08/04/23 at 9:40A Director provided a M dated January 1, 202 and Taste Panel EvalumRecommended Ser	food temperatures and ceptable and he stated, AM, the surveyor requested blicy.	F	804	the QAPI quarterly meetings. The Director of Dining Services will work wi Nursing Management to ensure the prompt delivery of all resident meal tray and adherence to Meal Delivery and Retrieval Policies.			

New Jersey Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
			7. BOILBING.			;
		030709	B. WING		08/1	7/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
REFORME	ED CHURCH HOME		E 18 NORTH SE, NJ 08857			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST.	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D D	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETE DATE
S 000	0 Initial Comments		S 000			
S 560	8:39, standards for lic Facilities. The facility Correction, including deficieny and ensure implemented. Failure result in enforcement the provisions of the Code, Title 8, chapter licensure regulations. 8:39-5.1(a) Mandator	Jersey Administrative code, censure of Long Term Care must submit a Plan of a completion date for each that the plan is to correct deficiencies may action in accordance with New Jersey Administrative 43E, enforcement of y Access to Care	S 560			9/5/23
	regulations. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation pertinent facility docudetermined the facility required minimum directions as mandated band (b) ensure the re(Lesbian, Gay, Bisex Queer/questioning [oidentity], Intersex [percombination of male apositive) and HIV+ (HVirus [a virus that attafight infection] positive an entity that has deridentifying the legal, schallenges faced by,	is not met as evidenced n, interview, and review of mentation, it was y failed to (a) maintain the ect care staff-to-resident y the state of New Jersey quired training for LGBTQI+ual, Transgender, ne's sexual or gender rson is born with a and female biological traits] luman Immunodeficiency acks cells that help the body e) program, was provided by nonstrated expertise in		For LBGTQI+ training, the facility will provide education to the staff by the e in the State of NJ that has identified having the legal, social and medical expertise to create safe and affirming environments for LGBTQI+ and HIV+. The facility began the registration profor the current training cycle. The facility will continue to provide this training in orientation and biannually for staff by the contracted entity identified the State of NJ. The facility will contract with the entity identified by the State of NJ as having authority for training.	cess s or all	

LABORATORY D RECTOR'S OR PROV DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

10/16/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BUILDING:		
			D WING		С
		030709	B. WING		08/17/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS CITY STA	ATE ZIP CODE	
DEEODME	D CHURCH HOME	1990 ROUT	E 18 NORTH		
REFURINE	ED CHURCH HOME	OLD BRIDG	SE, NJ 08857		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 560	Continued From page	÷ 1	S 560		
	following: 1.Reference: NJ State	e was evidenced by the e requirement, CHAPTER		Facility contracts are reviewed annual The facility will monitor the engageme contract with the qualified entity to entit does not expire and all state regulat	ent sure
	nursing homes and si Revised Statutes. Be It Enacted by the Assembly of the State Minimum staffing requeffective 2/1/21. 1. a. Notwithstand requirements as may every nursing home at P.L.1976, c.120 (C.30 to P.L.1971, c.136 (Comaintain the following to-resident ratios: (1) one certified residents for the day at (2) one direct car	e staff member to every 10		criteria are being met. For the five days identified as being st for CNAs, the facility provided addition nursing coverage to ensure residents needs were met. The nursing management team is called to the flow when this happens. The facility has neentered a day with the schedule below staffing minimums. Unfortunately illnesses and family situations sometinaffect staffing unexpectedly. All residents have the potential to be affected by the lack on CNAs during the day.	nal or ever v me
	fewer than half of all secretified nurse aides, shall be signed in to value and shall perform and (3) one direct car residents for the night direct care staff members aide at aide duties b. Upon any expans the nursing home, the exempt from any increasions for a period of a the date of the expansions.	aing shift, provided that no staff members shall be and each staff member work as a certified nurse in certified nurse aide duties; we staff member to every 14 to shift, provided that each ber shall sign in to work as a and perform certified nurse ion of resident census by a nursing home shall be ease in direct care staffing nine consecutive shifts from sion of the resident census.		The facility has closed two units in or to keep the census low so that the CN requirements can bet met. The facility also contracted with Total Compensat Solutions to ensure that the hourly rat and benefits are very competitive. In addition, the facility signed a contract United Methodist Healthcare Recruitm for 8 CNA visas. This contract was sign August of 2022. We are awaiting the federal government to clear additional visas for healthcare workers. We also have contracts with four different staff agencies to provide services. The facility monitors staff on a daily be and if CNA numbers are below the	IA y has ion es with nent gned ne
	c. (1) The computation of minimum direct care staffing ratios shall be carried to the hundredth			minimum, additional nurses are sched	luled

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		030709	B. WING			C 1 7/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1990 ROL	DDRESS CITY ST			
		OLD BRII	OGE, NJ 08857	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	subsection a. of this sa whole number of dicertified nurse aides, required direct care sa rounded to the next has the resulting ratio, cais fifty-one hundredth (3) All computation midnight census for the begins. d. Nothing in this seaffect any minimum sanursing homes as machine Commissioner of Head care staff, including computations.	cons shall be based on the the day in which the shift ction shall be construed to taffing requirements for any be required by the alth for staff other than direct tertified nurse aides, or to a nursing home to increase time, beyond the		and primary care nursing is admin If the trend continues, the facility wanother unit.		
	from 07/16/2023 to 0 Standard survey at R revealed the following The facility was deficit residents on 5 of 14 of -07/16/23 had the day shift, required -07/21/23 had the day shift, required -07/23/23 had the day shift, required the day shift, required -07/23/23 had the day shift, required	ient in CNA staffing for day shifts as follows: 1 7 CNAs for 75 residents on dat least 9 CNAs. 1 7 CNAs for 75 residents on dat least 9 CNAs. 1 9 CNAs for 78 residents on dat least 10 CNAs. 1 9 CNAs for 78 residents on dat least 10 CNAs. 1 9 CNAs for 77 residents on dat least 10 CNAs.				

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
			A. BUILDING: _			
		030709	B. WING		1	7/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS CITY STA	TE ZIP CODE		
REFORME	ED CHURCH HOME		E 18 NORTH			
	OLIMANA DV. OT		GE, NJ 08857	DROWNERIO DI ANI OF CORRECTION		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From page	∍ 3	S 560			
	(NJDOH) memo, date Amendments Regard and HIV+ Residents of Pursuant to N.J.S.A. memorandum concer and HIV+ residents of N.J.S.A. 26:2G-12, 10 and a facility's resport LGBTQI+ Law. The lon March 3, 2021 and 2021. The requirement be included in N.J.A. Specifically, the LGB specific rights and probisexual, transgended questioning, queer, and older adults and peoplong-term care facilities. The LGBTQI+ Law end HIV+ residents in facility to health care and proprotections as everyone sexual orientation or Prohibited Actions. The LGBTQI+ Law proprotections are severyone sexual orientation, generally expression, intersex sexual orientation or sexual orientation, generally expression, intersex sexual orientation, generally expression, intersex sexual orientation or sexual orie	LGBTQI+ Law was signed of took effect on August 30, ents of the LGBTQI+ Law will C 8:39 in future rulemaking. TQI+ Law establishes of tections for lesbian, gay, r, undesignated/non-binary, and intersex ("LGBTQI+) ole living with HIV ("HIV+) in es ("Facilities"). Insures that LGBTQI+ and dilities have equitable access ovides the same legal one else regardless of their shealth status. Tohibits facilities from taking ctions based on a person's ender identity, gender status, or HIV status: In to a facility, transferring or resident within a facility or to echarging, or evicting a y;				
	2. Denying a request	t by residents to share a				

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE C	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
		030709	B. WING			C / 17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1990 RC	ADDRESS CITY STATE DUTE 18 NORTH LIDGE, NJ 08857	ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	483.10 (e) (5); 4. Forbidding a resid resident who seeks to restroom available to gender identity, regar resident is making a gor is taking hormones affirmation surgery, o gender-nonconformin paragraph, harassme limited to, requiring a documents in order to restroom available to gender identity; 5. Repeatedly failing pronouns or the name called, despite being resident's choice; 6. Denying a residen clothing, accessories, participating in groom 7. Restricting a resid conversations with otincluding the right to be relations; 8. Denying, restrictin medical or non-medic to the resident's bodil providing medical or noresident's bodil prov	assigned by gender, ing a room based on a provisions of 42 C.F.R. ent from, or harassing a ouse or does use, a other residents of the same dless of whether the gender transition, has taken as undergone gender residents as g. For the purposes of this intincludes, but is not resident to show identity or gain entrance to a other persons of the same at the resident chooses to be clearly informed of the	S 560			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU	
7.1.12 . 2.11 .		ISELVIII IOVIII IOVIII ISELII.	A. BUILDING: _			. 25
		030709	B. WING		08/17	7/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS CITY STA	TE ZIP CODE		
REFORME	ED CHURCH HOME		E 18 NORTH GE, NJ 08857			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N I	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From page	5	S 560			
	discomfort or unfairly dignity; and	demeans the resident's				
	reasonable accommo	de any service, care, or odation requested by the ne provisions of 42 C.F.R.				
	resident records inclu	are required to ensure that ude the resident's gender ent's chosen name and ed by the resident.				
	maintain the confident information. Unless relaw, personal identifying resident's sexual oriest is transgender or und resident's gender transgender tr	Iso requires facilities to still to the state of the state of federal ing information regarding a state on the state of th				
	steps to minimize the accidental disclosure residents, visitors, or	required to take appropriate likelihood of inadvertent or of such information to other facility staff, except to the essary for facility staff to				
	directly involved in pro- transgender, undesig or gender-nonconform present during a physic provision of personal	horized, facility staff not oviding direct care to a nated/non-binary, intersex, ming resident, shall not be sical examination of, or the care to, that resident if the fully unclothed. Doors, other effective visual				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDING: _			,	
		030709	B. WING			, 7/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS CITY STA	TE ZIP CODE			
REFORME	ED CHURCH HOME		TE 18 NORTH GE, NJ 08857				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 560	or fully unclothed, sha consent is required in non-therapeutic example treatment provided to a consent is required in non-therapeutic example the facilities shall also provided to a commended by the provider, including, but transgender-related in hormone therapy and a facility or an employ the requirements of the to civil or administrative. Training a consent of the color of the LGBTQI+ Law. The facility and one direct care staff at the training within six more of the LGBTQI+ Law. The provided by an entexpertise in identifying medical challenges far and affirming environe the color of the LGBTQI carriers who restractly the required training the requirements of	podily privacy, when partially all be used. Informed relation to any nination or observation of, or , a resident of the facility. povide transgender residents on-related assessments, into as having been resident's health care ut not limited to, nedical care, including supportive counseling. pree of a facility that violates inc LGBTQI+ Law is subject we action. The required training shall the transfer the effective date. The required training shall the transfer the defective date in long-term care by. shall address: + seniors and seniors living	S 560				
	orientation, gender ide intersex status, and H	entity or expression of IIV status;					

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CO		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		030709	B. WING		I	C / 17/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS CITY STATE	ZIP CODE			
REFORM	ED CHURCH HOME		UTE 18 NORTH IDGE, NJ 08857				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE!	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 560	Continued From page	÷ 7	S 560				
	The definition of te with sexual orientation expression, intersex s	• •					
	4. Best practices for communicating with or about LGBTQI+ and HIV+ seniors, including the use of a resident's chosen name and pronouns; 5. A description of the health and social challenges historically experienced by LGBTQI+ and HIV+ seniors, including discrimination when seeking or receiving care at long-term care facilities, and the demonstrated physical and mental health effects within the LGBTQ community;						
	including suggested of and procedures, form	TQI+ and HIV+ seniors, changes to facility policies s, signage, communication d their families, activities,					
	7. An overview of the Law.	provisions of LGBTQI+					
		ible for maintaining records pletion of the training, as widing the training.					
	the Licensed Nursing (LNHA) regarding the training. The LNHA proboth she and the Hun (HRD) attended the "I training on 03/04/22 a When the LNHA was	AM, the surveyor interviewed Home Administrator mandatory LGBTQI+ rovided documentation that man Resources Director Designated Representative" and 03/18/ 22 respectively. asked about the training the employees, the LNHA					

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 1990 ROUTE 18 NORTH OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) S 560 Continued From page 8 stated that since the LNHA and HRD attended the training, that the HRD developed a training from the training that they both recieved and trained the staff themselves. The LNHA was unable to provide documentation that the remaining staff		FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 1990 ROUTE 18 NORTH OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) S 560 Continued From page 8 stated that since the LNHA and HRD attended the training, that the HRD developed a training from the training that they both recieved and trained the staff themselves. The LNHA was unable to							С
REFORMED CHURCH HOME 1990 ROUTE 18 NORTH OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) S 560 Continued From page 8 stated that since the LNHA and HRD attended the training, that the HRD developed a training from the training that they both recieved and trained the staff themselves. The LNHA was unable to			030709	B. WING		08/	17/2023
CX4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG S 560 Continued From page 8 S 560 Stated that since the LNHA and HRD attended the training, that the HRD developed a training from the training that they both recieved and trained the staff themselves. The LNHA was unable to CIDENT FY NG INFORMATION CX5) PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH CORRECT	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TE ZIP CODE		
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) S 560 Continued From page 8 stated that since the LNHA and HRD attended the training, that the HRD developed a training from the training that they both recieved and trained the staff themselves. The LNHA was unable to	REFORM	ED CHURCH HOME					
stated that since the LNHA and HRD attended the training, that the HRD developed a training from the training that they both recieved and trained the staff themselves. The LNHA was unable to	PREFIX	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF	HOULD BE	COMPLETE
were trained by a qualified entity. NJAC 8:39-5.1(a)	S 560	stated that since the I training, that the HRD the training that they I the staff themselves. provide documentatio were trained by a qua	NHA and HRD attended the developed a training from both recieved and trained The LNHA was unable to in that the remaining staff	S 560			

					IFICATION	N REVISIT RE	PORI		_	
	R / SUPPLIER CATION NUME		IA / MULTIPLE CONS A. Building	TRUCTION					DATE O	F REVISIT
315417			Y1 B. Wing					Y2	10/16/2	023 _{Y3}
NAME OF	FACILITY					STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIF	CODE		
REFORM	IED CHURC	Н	OME			1990 ROUTE 18 NORTH				
						OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857				
program, corrected provision	to show those	se de e sud I the	y a qualified State surveyofficiencies previously reports corrective action was a dentification prefix code process.	orted on the ccomplished	CMS-2567, Staten d. Each deficiency	nent of Deficiencies and should be fully identifie	Plan of Cor d using eithe	rection, that have er the regulation o	been or LSC	
ITE	И		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	F0609		Correction	ID Prefix	F0610	Correction	ID Prefix	F0804		Correction
Reg.#	483.12(b)(5)((i)(A)(B)(c) Completed	Reg. #	483.12(c)(2)-(4)	Completed	Reg.#	483.60(d)(1)(2)		Completed
LSC	(1)(4)		09/15/2023	LSC		08/31/2023	LSC			08/31/2023
				1			1			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC				LSC			LSC			
								-		
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC				LSC			LSC			
							-			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg.#		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC				LSC			LSC			
				1			-			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC				LSC			LSC			
STATE AG		⊐	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATUR	RE OF SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWE	_	\Box	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOW U 8/17/2023		Y CC	MPLETED ON			RRECTED DEFICIENCIES ENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN			☐ YES	s 🔲 no

				STATE	FORM: RE	VISIT REPORT				
	R / SUPPLIER / CL CATION NUMBER	.IA /	MULTIPLE CONS A. Building	STRUCTION					DATE OF	REVISIT
030709		Y1	B. Wing					Y2	10/16/20	23 _{Y3}
	FACILITY IED CHURCH H	OME				STREET ADDRESS, CIT 1990 ROUTE 18 NORTH	I	E		
corrective	e action was acco	omplished	d. Each deficien	cy should be fully	identified usi	OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857 y reported that have beeing either the regulation es shown to the left of e	en corrected and th or LSC provision r	number and t	he	
ITE	М		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	S0560		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	8:39-5.1(a)		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			09/05/2023	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_	LSC			LSC			
								 1		
STATE AG		REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE	SIGNATUI	RE OF SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE	TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOW (JP TO SURVEY CO	OMPLETE	D ON			RRECTED DEFICIENCIES IENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN			□ veq	Пио

Page 1 of 1

3RY712

EVENT ID:

PRINTED: 01/08/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII		NSTRUCTION	` ′	E SURVEY PLETED
		315417	B. WING _			08	/17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ED CHURCH HOME			1990	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 18 NORTH BRIDGE, NJ 08857	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	stated to be 1990s w renovations or noted building Type II (222) sprinklered. The facil 2-exterior diesel gene building. Currently floclosed, due to staffin Director. The building no access to resident floor #1 in the center. There is supervised at the corridors, spaces resident rooms. The is stated to be tied to cross corridor door he door releases, emerging safety components under the survey the censure.	uilding construction was ith no current major additions. It is a two story construction and is fully ity has 17 smoke zones, erators that do 100% of the for # 3 has the B and C wing g as per the Maintenance g has a partial basement with ts. The kitchen is located on core of the building. Smoke detection located in open to the corridors and in generator outside the facility the fire alarm control panel, old open devices, exterior gency facility lighting and life tilized for preservation of life.	K	000	DETIGIENCY)		
K 353 SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - M Automatic sprinkler a inspected, tested, an with NFPA 25, Stand. Testing, and Maintair Protection Systems. maintenance, inspec	aintenance and Testing aintenance and Testing and standpipe systems are d maintained in accordance ard for the Inspection, ning of Water-based Fire Records of system design,	K	853			10/14/23
I ARODATORY	D RECTOR'S OR DROV DED/	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	E		TITI F		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

08/31/2023

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT P A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315417	B. WING	 	08/17/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1990 ROUTE 18 NORTH OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) TAG PREVIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)				
K 353	a) Date sprinkler system supprovide in REMARKS any non-required or paystem. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation in the presence of the (MD), it was determined maintain the sprinkler the ceiling was smoke accordance with NFP Section 19.3.5.1, Section	stem last checked chem test citinformation on coverage for artial automatic sprinkler d NFPA 25 is not met as evidenced an and interview on 08/17/23, Maintenance Director ed that the facility failed to system, by ensuring that e resistant and fire rated in A 101, 2012 LSC Edition, tion 4.6.12, Section 9.7, n, Section 6.2.7.1 and NFPA tion 5.1, 5.2.2.1. from 9:30 AM to 12:25 PM, observed high-hat lighting eiling tiles located in the ridors on floors (1) one, (2) ch floor was observed to 8 high-hat light fixtures that e (2) two openings in each openings each measured	K 35	1. The Director of Maintenance has solicited 3 quotes from lighting compato have the light fixtures replaced. He also contacted a licensed electrical vendor to perform the installation. 2. All facility residents have the potento be affected by the light fixtures. 3. The facility will have the identified recessed lighting replaced by 10/14/2 We will maintain records of all maintenance activities on lighting which will include assessments to ensure ongoing adherence to life safety regulations and compliance to NFPA 101.2012. Light fixtures will be approved by the facility engineer to ensure full compliance. 4. The facility will monitor recessed lighting and log monthly and report at quarterly Safety Committee meeting.	has tial 3. ch	

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315417	B. WING _			08/17/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 1990 ROUTE 18 NORTH OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857	ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE IENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 353	observations. The Administrator wa the Life Safety Code 08/17/23.	w confirmed the above s informed of the findings at	К3	53			
K 363 SS=E	Corridor - Doors Doors protecting corr required enclosures of hazardous areas resi and are made of 1 3/4 wood or other materia at least 20 minutes. It smoke compartments the passage of smoke to rooms containing f materials have positive latches are prohibited requirements do not a do not contain flamm. Clearance between be covering is not excee complying with 7.2.1. with a device capable when a force of 5 lbf impediment to the clo devices that release of pulled are permitted. of unlimited height are meeting 19.3.6.3.6 ar shall be labeled and if materials in compliant	idor openings in other than of vertical openings, exits, or set the passage of smoke 4 inch solid-bonded core al capable of resisting fire for coors in fully sprinklered 5 are only required to resist 6. Corridor doors and doors 6 lammable or combustible 7 le latching hardware. Roller 8 lay CMS regulation. These 8 apply to auxiliary spaces that 8 able or combustible material. 8 oftom of door and floor 8 ding 1 inch. Powered doors 9 are permissible if provided 9 of keeping the door closed 9 are permissible if provided 9 of keeping the door closed 1 is applied. There is no 1 issing of the doors. Hold open 1 when the door is pushed or 1 Nonrated protective plates 1 is epermitted. Dutch doors 1 is epermitted. Door frames 1 inade of steel or other 1 is sprinklered. Fixed fire	К3	63		8/22/23	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		315417	B. WING _		08/	17/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER REFORMED CHURCH HOME (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) K 363 Continued From page 3 window assemblies are allowed per 8.3. In sprinklered compartments there are no restrictions in area or fire resistance of glass or frames in window assemblies. 19.3.6.3, 42 CFR Parts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483, and 485 Show in REMARKS details of doors such as fire protection ratings, automatics closing devices, etc. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview on 08/17/23, in the presence of the Maintenance Director (MD), it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that corridor doors were able to resist the passage of smoke in accordance with the requirements of NFPA 101, 2012 LSC Edition, Section 19.3.6, 19.3.6.3, 19.3.6.3.1 and 19.3.6.5.		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1990 ROUTE 18 NORTH OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857				
PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFIC EN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 363	window assemblies sprinklered compartirestrictions in area of frames in window as 19.3.6.3, 42 CFR Pa and 485 Show in REMARKS protection ratings, at etc. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observative in the presence of the (MD), it was determine ensure that corridor passage of smoke in requirements of NFF Section 19.3.6, 19.3 This deficient practic closed completely to smoke products and occupants in place we resident room (RR) of evidenced by the following the building the MD, toured the following compromise RR # A-230 door do frame, spring in the RR # A-240 door do	are allowed per 8.3. In ments there are no refire resistance of glass or semblies. Arts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483, details of doors such as fire atomatics closing devices, T is not met as evidenced on and interview on 08/17/23, the Maintenance Director ned that the facility failed to doors were able to resist the accordance with the PA 101, 2012 LSC Edition, 16.3, 19.3.6.3.1 and 19.3.6.5. The of not ensuring room doors are properly confine fire and to properly defend was identified in 4 of 76 doors observed and was lowing: Dur on 08/17/23 from 9:15 the surveyor in the presence of accility and observed the led RR doors: The surveyor in the presence of accility and observed the led RR doors: The surveyor in the presence of accility and observed the led RR doors: The surveyor in the presence of accility and observed the led RR doors: The surveyor in the presence of accility and observed the led RR doors: The surveyor in the presence of accility and observed the led RR doors: The surveyor in the presence of accility and observed the led RR doors: The surveyor in the presence of accility and observed the led RR doors: The surveyor in the presence of accility and observed the led RR doors: The surveyor in the presence of accility and observed the led RR doors:	K3	1. The facility Maintenance Dire immediately removed the hardwa (wreath hangers) and wreaths the interfered with the door closures A-230, RR # A-240, RR # A-270 C-350. 2. All residents with wreath hange the potential to be affected. 3. 3M adhesive wreath hooks we purchased in lieu of the over door hangers. In addition, the facility Maintenance staff will conduct me inspections of all doors, door frain hardware for proper door closure functioning Hardware. We will me log of all monthly inspections and corrective actions taken. 4. The Maintenance Director will the monthly inspections and perform monthly spot inspection to ensure accuracy. Findings will be discust during the quarterly Safety Commeetings.	are at in RR # RR # gers have ere or onthly mes, door e and haintain a d log the review form e essed	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X2) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MU IDENT FICATION NUMBER: A. BUIL		PLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315417	B. WING _			08/17/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1990 ROUTE 18 NORTH OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA			
K 363	363 Continued From page 4 At the time of observations, the surveyor interviewed the MD who confirmed the above		КЗ	363				
		s informed of the findings at exit conference on 08/17/23.						
K 531	NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) NFPA 101, 2012 LSC Edition, Section 19.3.6, 19.3.6.3, 19.3.6.3.1 and 19.3.6.5.		K 5	531		8/25/23		
SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101 Elevators					0,20,20		
	ASME A17.1, Safety Escalators. Firefighte monthly with a writter Existing elevators core Safety Code for Exist Escalators. All existing distance of 25 feet or level that best serves personnel for firefight Firefighter's Service I A17.3. (Includes firefirecall and smoke det firefighter's service Properation, machine recelevator lobby smoke 19.5.3, 9.4.2, 9.4.3 This REQUIREMENT by:	ed and tested as specified in Code for Elevators and r's Service is operated in record. Inform to ASME/ANSI A17.3, ing Elevators and g elevators, having a travel more above or below the the needs of emergency ing purposes, conform with Requirements of ASME/ANSI ghter's service Phase I key ector automatic recall, hase II emergency in-car key form smoke detectors, and edetectors.)		1 The facility Maintenance	ce Director w	<i>l</i> as		
	review on 08/16/23 in	n, interview, and record the presence of the (MD), it was determined		The facility Maintenance alerted that the facility was non-compliance and instruction	in	/as		

PRINTED: 01/08/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENT EICATION NUMBER:		2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315417	B. WING _			08	/17/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)			· ·			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 531	documented evidenhaving a travel dista or below the level the emergency personn conformed with Fire Requirements of AS firefighter's service Idetector automatic rephase II emergency 9.4.3). This deficient practic following: At 10:30 AM, the sure Code (LSC) documents of AS firefighter's service Idetector automatic rephase II emergency machine room smoklobby smoke detector automatic rephase II emergency machine room smoklobby smoke detector of the record review. However, and interview was contained to the record review. However, the MD individed in the record review of the record review. During an interview of the record review of the record review of the record review of the record review. However, the MD individed in the record review of the record revi	It to ensure that there was be that all existing elevators; note of 25 feet or more above at best serves the needs of el for firefighting purposes fighter's Service ME/ANSI A17.3. (Includes Phase I key recall and smoke ecall, firefighter's service in-car key.19.5.3, 9.4.2, The was evidenced by the matter of the firefighters Service ME/ANSI A17.3. (Includes Phase I key recall and smoke ecall, firefighters Service me/ANSI A17.3. (Includes Phase I key recall and smoke ecall, firefighter's service in-car key operation, are detectors, and elevator ors.) 19.5.3, 9.4.2, 9.4.3 was and ucted with the MD during the confirmed there was not nonthly service log for 4 of 4 with the Maintenance icated that he called the on Code Division department" that the city was short one and they were currently behind	K	531	proper procedure to test Fire fighter service requirements including Phase and Phase 2 recall key operation for a elevators, in the facility and follow the specifications by ASME/ANSI A17.3 The elevator contracted service, will demonthly test for Phase 1 and Phase 2 recall key operation for code ASME/AA17.3 all 4 elevators. This will be logger and Documented ensuring that it is completed in a timely manner. 2. All residents could potentially be affected if the fire service in phase 1 owas not working correctly and could car a hold up in the elevator during an emergency. The maintenance director been instructed to the proper proceduresting Fire fighter service requirement specifications by ASME/ANSI A17.3 for 4 Elevators. The contracted elevator service will complete all monthly inspections of fire fighter service. 3. The elevator contracted service, with a monthly test for Phase 1 and Phase recall key operation for all 4 elevators. This will be logged Documented ensure that it is completed in a timely manner and establish a comprehensive maintenance schedule. This will be Logged and available upon request for Administration, fire Marshall, State and District Manager per regulation ASME/ANSI A17.3 all issues identified be promptly addressed documented a repaired immediately. 4. The contracted elevator service will	II 4 D a NSI ed, If 2 ause has re of ts or all II do 2 ring . If di I will nd		

Facility ID: NJ30709

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	' '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315417	B. WING _			08/17/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER REFORMED CHURCH HOME			•	199	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 90 ROUTE 18 NORTH LD BRIDGE, NJ 08857			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)					(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 531	NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 101, 2012 Editi	a mode Life Safety Code exit conference on 08/17/23. AC 8:39-31.2(e) FPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section 19.5.3 & 9.4.3 re Fighters Emergency Operations: 9.4.3.2 a mode documents that he had been section 19.5.3 and 17.3 and 19.5.3 a		a monthly test. This will be logged and documented for all 4 elevators, ensurin that has been completed for ASME/AN A17.3 The maintenance director will fol up to ensure it is done in a timely matter monthly. And monitor facility life safety logbook monthly.	ented for all 4 elevators, ensuring s been completed for ASME/ANSI The maintenance director will follow nsure it is done in a timely matter y. And monitor facility life safety			
K 918 SS=E	,		K	918			9/11/23	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT P	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315417	B. WING		08/17/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	,		
REFORME	ED CHURCH HOME			1990 ROUTE 18 NORTH			
INEI OINWIE	D CHOKCH HOME			OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC		D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION		
K 918	918 Continued From page 7		K 91	8			
K 918	separate from normal the possibility of dama source is a design co installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NR 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio in the presence of the (MD), it was determine ensure a remote man one outside generato emergency power to facility, was installed requirements of NFPA 5.6.5.6 and 5.6.5.6.1. evidenced by the following the exterior generator. The observation with the Nan interview was conobservation with the Nan interview was conobservation with the Nan interview as conobservation with the Nan interview was conobservation.	Continued From page 7 separate from normal power circuits. Minimizing the possibility of damage of the emergency power source is a design consideration for new installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview on 08/17/23, in the presence of the Maintenance Director (MD), it was determined that the facility failed to ensure a remote manual stop station for one of one outside generators (750 KW), providing emergency power to 100% of the Health Care facility, was installed in accordance with the requirements of NFPA 110, 2010 Edition, Section 5.6.5.6 and 5.6.5.6.1. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: On 08/17/23 at 1:05 PM, the surveyor and MD observed the exterior 750 KW (kilowatt) diesel generator. The observation indicated that there was no remote manual stop station observed outside the area of the generator location. An interview was conducted during the time of the observation with the MD, who stated and confirmed that the exterior generator did not have a remote manual stop station to prevent inadvertent or unintentional operation that was located outside the area of the enclosure housing		1. The facility will install a Remote Manual Stop Station for outside the generator location as required by NF110,2010 edition. Electrician and generator techs have been contracte set up install on 9/7/2023. 2. All residents have potential to be affected. 3. Once installed, all Maintenance st will be in-serviced for the proper use the Remote Manual Stop Station. The facility Director of Maintenance h set up contracted services to install the electrical system as well as having the contracted service of the generator 750KW, on site during the installation ensure the unit properly functions as code NFPA 110,2010 editions. 4. In service logs of staff training will discussed at quarterly Safety Commit	aff, of as ne e to per		
	The Administrator was informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 08/17/23.						
	NJAC 8:39-31.2(e), 31.2(g) NFPA 110, 2010 Edition, Section 5.6.5.6 and						

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT P A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315417	B. WING		08/17/2023				
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1990 ROUTE 18 NORTH OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
K 918	Continued From page 5.6.5.6.1.	÷ 8	K 91	8					

			POST	-CERT	IFICAT	TON RE	VISIT RI	EPORT	•		
	ER / SUPPLIER / C CATION NUMBER		MULTIPLE CONS A. Building 01 -		DING 01					DATE O	F REVISIT
315417		Y1	B. Wing						Y2	10/14/2	023 _{Y3}
NAME OF	F FACILITY					STREE	T ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIF	CODE		
REFOR	MED CHURCH I	HOME				1990 R	OUTE 18 NORTH	1			
						OLD BI	RIDGE, NJ 08857	•			
program corrected provision	, to show those d and the date s	deficiencie uch correc	es previously repo ctive action was a	orted on the accomplishe	CMS-2567, S d. Each defic	Statement of I ciency should	Deficiencies and be fully identifie	d Plan of Cor ed using eith	ent Amendments rection, that have er the regulation o of each requirem	r LSC	
ITE	EM		DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4	1		Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0353		10/14/2023	LSC	K0363		08/22/2023	LSC	K0531		08/25/2023
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Carrection
ID FIEIIX	 NFPA 101		Correction -	ID FIEIX			Correction	ID FIEIX			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC	K0918		09/11/2023	LSC			-	LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_	LSC			-	LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC				LSC			-	LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_	LSC			-	LSC			
REVIEWE	ED BY	REVIEW	/ED BY	DATE	SIG	NATURE OF SI	JRVEYOR	L		DATE	

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

(INITIALS)

(INITIALS)

REVIEWED BY

STATE AGENCY

REVIEWED BY CMS RO

8/17/2023

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

TITLE

DATE

YES NO

DATE